COMMUNITY AND HOUSING DEPARTMENT Simon Williams - Director



Ms L. Burnip By email

Adult Social Care London Borough of Merton Merton Civic Centre London Road Morden SM4 5DX

Direct Line: 020 8545 3043 Fax:

My Ref: F8092

Please Ask For: David Slark Date: 29th December 2016

Dear Ms Burnip,

Freedom of Information Act 2000 / Environmental Information Regulations 2004 Information request

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request. We have now considered your information request as set out below.

You asked

1. How many adults are you providing social care to now compared with 2010?

Our response:

We shall be able to provide a response to this question by Friday 6th January 2017.

You asked:

2. How many adults receive a Direct Payment to fund their social care?

Our response:

We shall be able to provide a response to this question by Friday 6th January 2017.

You asked:

3. Are there any restrictions on the number of hours adult social care funding you will fund or are there any plans to introduce a limit?

Our response:

The number of hours funded is determined by the customer's assessed need.

You asked:

4. What are the DP rates that you pay to adults who directly employ PAs - what are the hourly rates for:

Weekday daytime rates

Weekday evening rates

Weekend daytime rates

Weekend evening rates

Our response:

For a personal assistant through a direct payment we pay £10.65 per hour with the PA being paid up to £8.42 per hour.

You asked:

5. What rates do you pay to adults, who directly employ their own PAs for Overnight Rates -both for sleeping and waking nights and what hours does this payment cover?

Our response:

For a personal assistant through a direct payment we pay £10.65 per hour with the PA being paid up to £8.42 per hour.

You asked:

6. What Bank Holiday Rates do you pay to adults, who directly employ their own PAs?

Our response:

For a personal assistant through a direct payment we pay £10.65 per hour with the PA being paid up to £8.42 per hour.

You asked:

7. Are these standard rates that all DP users receive or does the amount paid vary depending on the complexity of need?

Our response:

Our rates apply to all direct payment customers.

You asked:

8. When were the rates in questions 4, 5 and 6, first set at their current rates?

Our response:

The rates were last reviewed in 2010.

You asked:

9. Do you anticipate these rates will be increased, and what to, from April 2017?

Our response:

The rates are currently under review.

You asked:

10. What is the highest weekly or annual DP and lowest weekly DP you make to fund adult social care?

Our response:

We shall be able to provide a response to this question by Friday 6th January 2017.

You asked:

11. What additional employer costs are funded through these rates eg. National insurance employer contributions Statutory paid holidays Payroll charges, Independent living insurance, Advertising, National Minimum Wage increase from April 2016.

Redundancy payments,

Pensions.

Training.

Contingency funding

Our response:

For a personal assistant through a direct payment we pay £10.65 per hour with the PA being paid up to £8.42 per hour. The remainder is to cover on costs such as: holiday pay, renewal of employer's liability insurance and payroll costs etc.

You asked:

12. If pensions are not fully funded using DP rates, how will they be funded?

Our response

We ensure that our direct payment customers receive sufficient funding to cover their statutory pension costs.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact Graham Owen, the Head of Information Governance at Merton Council, Civic Centre, Morden, SM4 5DX or e-mail foi@merton.gov.uk

If you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Telephone:0303 123 1113

Website: www.ico.org.uk

There is no charge for making an appeal.

Yours sincerely

David Slark

Procurement & Brokerage Manager.